

No. 13-1032

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BROHL,  
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

Joe Huddleston  
*Executive Director*  
Helen Hecht\*  
*General Counsel*  
\*Counsel of Record  
Sheldon Laskin  
*Counsel*  
Thomas Shimkin  
*Counsel*  
Lila Disque  
*Counsel*  
Multistate Tax Commission  
444 North Capitol St., N.W.  
Suite 425  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 650-0300  
hhecht@mtc.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
Multistate Tax Commission

October 24, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii  
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2  
ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The TIA Bars Federal Court Jurisdiction to Enjoin Application of the Information-Reporting Requirements Imposed under Colorado Law upon Retailers Who, But for This Court’s Ruling in *Quill*, Would Also be Required to Collect the Tax. ....8

A. The Colorado Information-Reporting Requirements are within the Authority of the State to Impose and are Essential to Sales and Use Tax Collection. .... 13

B. The Sellers on Whom the Information-Reporting Requirements are Imposed are Part of the Same Class upon Whom General Tax Collection and Reporting Obligations are Imposed Under State Law. .... 16

C. While DMA Envisions an Attempt by States to Shield Regulatory Rules from Federal Court Review Under the TIA, it Cannot Dispute that the Requirements in this Case Are Essential and Integral to Tax Collection. .... 20

D. Colorado State Law Provides a “Plain, Speedy and Efficient Remedy” As Required by the TIA.....	23
E. Because the Retailers Represented by DMA are Responsible under State Law for Providing the Means of Collecting Tax from Purchasers, the Cases They Cite do not Support Their Position.....	25
II. Comity and Federalism Principles Underpinning the TIA Should Inform the Determination of How to Apply the Act to the Circumstances of this Case.....	28
A. The History of the TIA and its Basis in the Principles of Comity Support the Conclusion that its Jurisdictional Bar was Meant to Apply in Cases Where an Essential Mechanism of State Tax Collection is at Issue. ....	29
B. Principles of State Sovereignty Also Support the Conclusion that the TIA Applies in this Case.....	32
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	32
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Services of Central Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	24
<i>Bank of the United States v. Devaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809) .....	31
<i>Blangeres v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Boise Artesian &amp; Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	3
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	3
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corporation v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	33, 34

<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	8
<i>Felt &amp; Tarrant Mfg. Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 306 U.S. 62 (1939).....	10
<i>Florida Bankers Ass'n v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 2014 WL 114519 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	26, 27
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm'n of Iowa</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944).....	10
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	29, 30
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co., Inc.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	8, 31, 32
<i>M'Culloch v. State of Maryland, et. al.</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	1
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	30, 31
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess Inc. v. Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	11, 25

<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n,</i> 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	31
<i>Perez v. Ledesma,</i> 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	33
<i>Quill v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat. Bank,</i> 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	33
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	32
<i>Sipe v. Amerada Hess Corp.,</i> 689 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>U.S. v. Morton Salt Co.,</i> 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	15
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Florez-Galarza,</i> 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n,</i> 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	2
<i>Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart,</i> 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011).....	33, 34

<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	27
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	14
------------------------------	----

**Statutes and Rules:**

15 U.S.C. § 376 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 701 .....	21
26 U.S.C. §§ 701-704 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 1363 .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 3401(a) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6063 .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	8, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	28
48 U.S.C. § 872 .....	28
26 C.F.R. § 1.6012-2(h) .....	5

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 42-3352, -3353 and -3354.....	21
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-103(4.5).....	24
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-103(8)(c).....	23
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-105 .....	14, 24
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-110 .....	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(1)-(3) .....	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5).....	12, 18
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c).....	18
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(I).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(II).....	23
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I)(A)-(B) .....	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(II)(A) .....	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(III)(A).....	23
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(III)(B).....	23
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-204 .....	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-102 .....	7, 18, 25
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-102(3).....	18



COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-102(8).....	18
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-102(17).....	25
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-105 .....	7, 18
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-36-204(2).....	7, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
D. Bruce, W. Fox & L. Luna, <i>State and Local Government Sales Tax Revenue Losses from Electronic Commerce,</i> 52 St. Tax Notes 537 (2009) .....	11
Federation of Tax Administrators, 2013 State Tax Collection by Source.....	9
Frank S. Alexander, <i>Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process,</i> 75 Ind. L.J. 747 (2000).....	3
Internal Revenue Service IR-2012-4 (2012).....	5
Internal Revenue Service Tax Gap for Tax Year 2006 – Overview, Jan. 6, 2012 .....	5
<i>International Fuel Tax Agreement, Articles of Agreement</i> (Effective July 1, 1998 Last Revised January 2010).....	22

Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , (3rd ed. 2001 & Supp. 2014-2).....	8, 9, 21
<i>Macmillan Dictionary Online</i> .....	17
<i>Multistate Tax Compact</i> .....	2
Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development, <i>Consumption Tax Aspects of Electronic Commerce—A Report from Working Party No. 9 on Consumption Taxes to the Committee on Fiscal Affairs</i> , (OECD, 2001).....	6, 12
Tax Reform and Consumption-Based Tax Systems: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 112th Cong. (2011).....	9
Thad Rueter, <i>E-retail Spending to Increase 62% by 2016</i> , InternetRetailer (Feb. 27, 2012, 9:52 AM).....	12
U.S. Census Bureau 2013 Annual Survey of State Government Tax Collections .....	9
Update on Reducing the Federal Tax Gap and Improving Voluntary Compliance (U.S. Treasury Department, July 8, 2009) .....	15, 16
